Financial Statements and notes thereto included in Arbor's Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 1996, as amended, and its Quarterly Report
on Form-Q for the period ended June 30, 1997, as amended, incorporated herein by
reference.

   57

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1997
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   VORNADO   ARBOR PROPERTY   PRO FORMA   VORNADO
   VORNADO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   TRUST   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------

   ASSETS

Real estate, net.....   $  888,027   $ 185,000 (A) $1,073,027   $141,898   $ 102,100 (C)   $1,300,750
   (16,275)(C)
Cash and cash equivalents.....   260,485   260,485   260,485
Investment in and advances to
  Preferred Stock Affiliates.....   204,000 (B)   204,000   204,000
Investment in and advances to
  Alexander's, Inc.....   108,100   108,100   108,100
Investment in partnerships.....   38,275   77,000 (B)   115,275   115,275
Investment in and advances to
  management companies.....   13,008   13,008   13,008
Officer's deferred compensation
  expense.....   10,419   10,419   10,419
Mortgage loans receivable.....   243,001   (185,000)(A)   58,001   58,001
Receivable arising from
  straight-lining of rents.....   19,619   19,619   19,619
Other assets.....   65,362   65,362   13,180   (2,861)(D)   75,681
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   $1,646,296   $ 281,000   $1,927,296   $155,078   $  82,964   $2,165,338
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------

   LIABILITIES

Notes and mortgages payable.....   $  862,883   $(317,740)(B) $  545,143   $124,873   $ 670,016
Deferred leasing fee income.....   10,550   10,550   10,550
Officer's deferred compensation
  payable.....   25,000   25,000   25,000
Other liabilities.....   30,429   30,429   13,930   44,359
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   928,862   (317,740)   611,122   138,803   --   749,925
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
Minority interest of unitholders in
  the Operating Partnership.....   178,093   --   178,093   --   --   178,093
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
Equity.....   539,341   598,740 (B)  1,138,081   16,275   $ 102,100 (C)   1,237,320

   (16,275)(C)
   (2,861)(D)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   $1,646,296   $ 281,000   $1,927,296   $155,078   $  82,964   $2,165,338
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------

   58

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   PREVIOUSLY   HISTORICAL
   ACQUISITIONS   REPORTED   ARBOR   ARBOR
   HISTORICAL   AND   PRO FORMA   VORNADO   PROPERTY   PRO FORMA   VORNADO
   VORNADO   TRANSACTIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   TRUST(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  --------------  -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------

REVENUES:
  Property rentals.....  $   63,471  $   50,613   $   1,775 (E)   $   116,952  $11,147   $  128,099
   1,093 (F)
  Expense
   reimbursements.....   15,161   6,418   21,579   7,619   29,198
  Other income.....   1,327   3,542   (2,622)(G)   2,247   2,247
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
   79,959   60,573   246   140,778   18,766   --   159,544
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
EXPENSES:
  Operating.....   26,658   20,811   47,469   8,305   55,774
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   8,429   4,682   368 (H)   18,864   2,146   (705)(I)   20,305
   1,688 (I)
   3,697 (J)
  General and
   administrative.....   4,748   2,684   (1,607)(G)   5,825   769   (769)(W)   5,825
  Amortization of
   officer's deferred
   compensation
   expense.....   12,498   12,498   12,498
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
   52,333   28,177   4,146   84,656   11,220   (1,474)   94,402
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
Operating income
  (loss).....   27,626   32,396   (3,900)   56,122   7,546   1,474   65,142
  Income applicable to

   Preferred Stock
   Affiliates.....   (3,970)(L)   2,972   2,972
   6,942 (K)
  Income applicable to
   Alexander's.....   2,842   2,842   2,842
  Equity in net income of
   management
   companies.....   520   964 (G)   1,484   1,484
  Equity in net income of
   investees.....   282   362   276 (M)   2,819   2,819
   1,899 (N)
  Interest income on
   mortgage notes
   receivable.....   4,305   (3,045)(O)   3,259   3,259
   1,999 (P)
  Interest and dividend
   income.....   6,774   899   7,673   7,673
  Interest and debt
   expense.....   (17,350)   (7,967)   4,537 (Q)   (18,860)  (5,144)   589 (X)   (23,415)
   (4,410)(R)
   (3,997)(S)
   10,327 (T)
  Net gain on marketable
   securities.....   579   579   579
  Minority interest of
   unitholders in the
   Operating
   Partnership.....   (2,100)   (3,084)(U)   (5,184)   (5,184)
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
Net income.....   23,478   25,690   4,538   53,706   2,402   2,063   58,171
Preferred stock
  dividends.....   (4,855)   (5,137)(V)   (9,992)   (9,992)
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
Net income applicable to
  common shares.....  $   18,623  $   25,690   $   (599)   $   43,714  $ 2,402   $   2,063   $   48,179
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
Net income per common
  share, based on
  53,437,682 and
  70,434,764 shares,
  respectively.....  $   0.35   $   0.68
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

OTHER DATA:
Funds from Operations(2):
  Net income applicable
   to common shares.....  $   18,623  $   25,690   $   (599)   $   43,714  $ 2,402   $   2,063   $   48,179
  Depreciation and
   amortization of real

   property.....   7,857   2,581   5,753   16,191   2,146   (705)   17,632
  Straight-lining of
   property rent
   escalations.....   (1,487)   1,337   (1,775)   (1,925)   (225)   (2,150)
  Leasing fees received
   in excess of income
   recognized.....   1,303   1,303   1,303
  Proportionate share of
   adjustments to income
   from equity
   investments to arrive
   at FFO.....   887   832   15,573   17,292   17,292
  Non-recurring lease
   cancellation income
   and write-off of
   related costs.....   (11,581)   (11,581)   (11,581)
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
   $   27,183  $   18,859   $   18,952   $   64,994  $ 4,323   $   1,358   $   70,675
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   -------   -----------   -----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY
  (USED) IN:
  Operating activities...  $   50,989  $   14,257   $   25,394   $   90,640  $ 3,370   $   1,358   $   95,368
  Investing activities...  $ (629,813) $   (5,652)   $ (341,088)   $  (976,553) $  (102)   $   --   $ (976,655)
  Financing activities...  $  688,954  $   (3,858)   $  296,619   $   981,715  $(3,268)   $   --   $  978,447

   (Footnotes on next page)

   59

(Footnotes from previous page)

- ------------------

(1) Certain revenue and expense items have been reclassified to conform to
   Vornado's presentation.

(2) Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs which is
   disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the applicable

[…]

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PREVIOUSLY   PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   REPORTED   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS AND   PRO FORMA   VORNADO   ARBOR
   VORNADO   TRANSACTIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PROPERTY TRUST(1)
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   -----------------

REVENUES:
  Property rentals.....   $  87,424   $  123,013   $   7,071 (Y)   $  219,650   $  22,322
   (44)(Z)
   2,186(AA)
  Expense reimbursements.....   26,644   22,357   49,001   15,294
  Other income.....   2,819   6,124   (5,378)(Z)   3,565   --
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
   116,887   151,494   3,835   272,216   37,616
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
EXPENSES:
  Operating.....   36,412   64,294   (39)(Z)   100,783   18,229
   116(BB)
  Depreciation and amortization.....   11,589   14,133   (144)(Z)   47,060   4,382
   9,981(CC)
   3,375(DD)
   8,126(EE)
  General and administrative.....   5,167   6,783   (3,788)(Z)   8,162   2,173
  Amortization of officer's deferred
   compensation expense.....   2,083   2,083
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
   55,251   85,210   17,627   158,088   24,784
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   61,636   66,284   (13,792)   114,128   12,832
  Income applicable to Preferred Stock
   Affiliates.....   (8,346)(FF)   5,539
   13,885(GG)
  Income applicable to Alexander's.....   7,956   7,956
  Equity in net income of management
   companies.....   1,855   1,471 (Z)   3,326
  Equity in net income of investees.....   1,663   1,755(HH)   5,609
   2,191(II)
  Interest income on mortgage notes
   receivable.....   2,579   3,998(JJ)   6,577
  Interest and dividend income.....   3,151   2,536   (20)(Z)   5,667
  Interest and debt expense.....   (16,726)   (23,998)   9,016(KK)   (33,902)   (10,694)
   (12,775)(LL)
   (10,072)(MM)
   20,653(NN)

  Net gain on marketable securities.....   913   913
  Minority interest of unitholders in the
   Operating Partnership.....   (10,372)(OO)   (10,372)
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
Net income.....   61,364   46,485   (2,408)   105,441   2,138
Preferred stock dividends.....   (19,800)(PP)   (19,800)
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
Net income applicable to common shares.....   $  61,364   $   46,485   $ (22,208)   $   85,641   $   2,138
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
Net income per common share, based on
  49,206,884 and 66,203,966 shares,
  respectively.....   $   1.25
   ----------
   ----------
OTHER DATA:
Funds from Operations (2):
Net income applicable to common shares.....   $  61,364   $   46,485   $ (22,208)   $   85,641   $   2,138
Depreciation and amortization of real
  property.....   10,583   14,133   21,338   46,054   4,382
Straight-lining of property rent
  escalations.....   (2,676)   (2,280)   (7,071)   (12,027)   (396)
Leasing fees received in excess of income
  recognized.....   1,805   1,805
Proportionate share of adjustments to income
  from equity investments to arrive at
  FFO.....   (1,760)   2,747   29,269   30,256
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
   $  69,316   $   61,085   $  21,328   $  151,729   $   6,124
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------   --------
CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):
  Operating activities.....   $  70,703   $   49,215   $  52,087   $  172,005   $   9,797
  Investing activities.....   $  14,912   $   (8,502)   $(670,148)   $ (663,738)   (428)
  Financing activities.....   $ (15,046)   $  (10,662)   $ 588,165   $  562,457   $  (9,369)

   ARBOR
   PRO FORMA   VORNADO
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Property rentals.....   $ 241,972

  Expense reimbursements.....   64,295
  Other income.....   3,565
   -----------   ---------